I
m
A
I
a
A
R
R

(
d
g
N
4
2.1.4. Demethylation of highly methylated HG with p-PME
Aliquots of highly methylated HG (1 g) were deesterified by p-
PME (Sigma 5400; 194 U/mg) to yield a series of p-PME-deesterified
Table 1
Chemical and enzymatic demethylesterification conditions applied and nomencla-
ture of the different homogalacturonan samples.
Nomenclature Chemical and enzymatic conditions DMi
a DMf
b
B-series
HG96-B82 0.82 mol NaOH/g of HG, 18 h, 4 ◦C 96 82
HG96-B69 1.54 mol  NaOH/g of HG, 18 h, 4 ◦C 96 69
HG96-B56 2.26 mol  NaOH/g of HG, 18 h, 4 ◦C 96 56
HG96-B40 2.98 mol  NaOH/g of HG, 18 h, 4 ◦C 96 40
HG96-B20 3.70 mol NaOH/g of HG, 18 h, 4 ◦C 96 20
P-series
HG96-P75 353 units p-PME/g of HG, 25 min, 30 ◦C 96 75
HG96-P64 353 units p-PME/g of HG, 70 min, 30 ◦C 96 64
HG96-P56 1765 units p-PME/g of HG, 40 min, 30 ◦C 96 56
HG96-P36 1765 units p-PME/g of HG, 120 min, 30 ◦C 96 36
HG96-P14 1765 units p-PME/g of HG, 480 min, 30 ◦C 96 14
BP-series
HG96-B77-P63 5.5 units p-PME/g of HG, 5 min, 30 ◦C 77 63
HG96-B76-P56 27 units p-PME/g of HG, 5 min, 30 ◦C 76 56
A. Tanhatan-Nasseri et al. / Carboh
ontrast demethylate pectin in a processive manner, leading to the
ppearance of demethylated stretches (Cameron, Luzio, Goodner,
 Williams, 2008; Daas et al., 1999; Denès, Baron, Renard, Péan,

(HG-TBA) was extensively dialyzed against distilled water before
freeze-drying. HG-TBA (40 g) was  dissolved in dimethyl sulfox-
ide (900 mL)  in a capped Erlenmeyer flask by overnight magnetic
stirring at room temperature. Methyl iodide was  then added (HG-
TBA/CH3I, 1/1, mol/mol) (3 times 2 mL  at 30 min  intervals). The
solution was kept in the dark under continuous gentle stirring for
24 h. Residual CH3I was  removed through a nitrogen flux (1 h at
room temperature). The solution was dialyzed twice against 0.2 M
NaCl, then extensively against distilled water before freeze-drying.
2.1.3. Demethylation of highly methylated HG with NaOH
Aliquots (1 g) of highly methylated HG were demethylesterified
by adequate amounts of 0.2 M NaOH (Table 1) to yield samples of
given DM.  At the end of the reaction, samples were freeze-dried.
The samples thereby obtained are quoted HGx-By (with B = basic
deesterification, x = DM of “mother” HG and y = final DM achieved).
HG96-B76-P49 109 units p-PME/g of HG, 15 min, 30 ◦C 76 49
HG96-B82-P48 109 units p-PME/g of HG, 15 min, 30 ◦C 82 48
a DM of the initial “mother” homogalacturonan.
b Final DM reached.
1 hydrat
H